September 1983
Revised February 1999
M
M
74H
C
165 P
arallel-in

Series)
■ Fanout of 10 LS-TTL loads
Ordering Code:
Devices also available in Tape and Reel. Specify by appending the suffix letter “X” to the ordering code.
Connection Diagram
Pin Assignments for DIP, SOIC, SOP and TSSOP
Top View
Function Table
H = HIGH Level (steady state), L = LOW Level (steady state)
X = Irrelevant (any input, including transitions)
↑ = Transition from LOW-to-HIGH level
QA0, QB0, QH0 = The level of QA, QB, or QH, respectively, before the indi-
cated steady-state input conditions were established.
QAN, QGN = The level of QA or QG before the most recent ↑ transition of the
clock; indicates a one-bit shift.
Order Number Package Number Package Description
MM74HC165M M16A 16-Lead Small Outline Integrated Circuit (SOIC), JEDEC MS-012, 0.150” Narrow
MM74HC165SJ M16D 16-Lead Small Outline Package (SOP), EIAJ TYPE II, 5.3mm Wide
MM74HC165MTC MTC16 16-Lead Thin Shrink Small Outline Package (TSSOP), JEDEC MO-153, 4.4mm Wide
MM74HC165 N16E 16-Lead Plastic Dual-In-Line Package (PDIP), JEDEC MS-001, 0.300” Wide
Inputs Internal Output
Shift/ Clock Clock Serial Parallel Outputs QH
Load Inhibit A. . .H QA QB
L X X X a. . .h a b h